MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library
http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib

Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied

(searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)




This document is from the files of the Office of

the Maine Attorney General as transferred to

the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference
Library on January 19, 2022



Josrra E\BRENNAN

LT #T4 65
WtPh 1 produce”

Joun W. Benoir, JR.
RicBARD S. CorreExn
MarTIn L.WILE

PEPUTY ATTORNEYS GENERAL
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STATE OF MAINE
DEPARTMENT OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
AUGUSTA, MAINE 04383

April 8, 1976

The Honorable Harland C. Goodwin
House of Representatives .

State House

Augusta, Maine 04333

Dear Representative Goodwin:

This is in response to your request of April 6, 1976, seeking
interpretation of 29 M.R.S.A. B 1655. The particular guestion you posed:
was whether raw milk was included in the term Yfarm produce!" under
Section 1655.

‘Traditionally, the term "produce" or "farm produce" has been given
a broad meening to include dairy products unless a narrower meaning appears
on the face of the statute, Kimball v. Blanchard, 7 A.2d 394 (N.H., 1939).
No such intent for a narrow meaning zppears in Section 1655.. Therefore,
it would be our interpretation that rew milk would be included among
those farm products entitled to a 10% variance for truck weight limits.

Sincerely,

DOFALD G. ALEXANDER
Deputy Attorney General
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